									11			IT/INI\/										
	Age	ency N		11 0 1					IF	NCI	DEN	NT/INV			ON		Ca	se# 3	4-2	004-057	798	
I	OR		Laude	rdale Polic		epartm	<u>ient</u>					REPO	ORT						04/		02:53 S	un
N C	T	-4:	of Incide	FL0060)300						mise T	P			Zone/T		Las	st Kno		Secure /05/2020	02:00 S	un
I D	Loc	33	3 Tarp	on Dr, Fort	Laud	derdale	eFL .				Reli	gious Bu			3481		At	Found	i		02:20 S	
E N	#1	ı	me Incid	lent(s)					(Com)	We	apon /	Tools FI	RE/IN		RY						Activity	
T			SON RSO							Ent	ry			Exit				Secu	rity			
D A	#2	Cri	me Incid	lent					()	We	apon /	Tools		•			•				Activity	
T										Ent	ry			Exit				Secu	rity			
A	#3	Cri	me Incid	lent					()	We	apon /	Tools		1			1				Activity	
	# 2									Ent	ry			Exit				Secu	rity			
МО														•			·					
	# of		ms <i>3</i>	I		SINESS						Injury	: No	ne					Dor	nestic: N		
V	V			siness Name (INTS EPISC				Н				Victim of Crime #		DOB	Race S		Relation To Offe		Res	sident Statu	s Militar Branch/St	
I				TVI D LI IDC								1,	A	ge				1		N/A		
C T	Но		ddress 33 TAI	RPON DR ,	Fort	Laude	rdale	> F1.3	3301-									Ho	me P	hone		
I M	En			Address				,,,,,,,							Busin		Phone		10.6	Mobile Ph	none	
	VY	/R	Make	Model		St	yle	LC	olor		Li	c/Lis			l VIN	9	954-46	0/-64	96			_
													_									
				tim (Denote VIDUAL (NOT					er than vi	ctim)	R =	Reporting = Injury			than vic	tim)	·					
O T	Cod	le N	ame (La	st, First, Middl	le)		CLK	<u>) </u>				Victim of		DOB	Race S		Relatio		Res	sident Statu		
H E	V2	N	ABHA.	N, JOSEPH	#191	11						Crime # 1.		1/1989 ge 30	W		To Offe <i>01</i>	ender			Branch/St	atus
R S			ddress	101.1		· .	, ,	Er a	2212			1,	1	5- 50	77 2	72	01	Ho	me P		(1, 400, 26	
S				ward Blvd Address	Fort .	Laudei	rdale,	P, FL 3	3312						Busin	ness	Phone			Mobile Ph	61-488-28 none	30
I N									POLICE	E)							954-82	<u> 28-57</u>	700			
V	Cod	1 27		DUAL (NO		E OFFI	CER))				Injury Victim of		DOB	Race S	Sex	Relatio	nship	Res	sident Statu	s Militar	
O L	V3	~ _T		RELLI, DAI		LE						Crime #	06/0	04/1996			To Offe				Branch/St	
V E			ddress									1,	Ag	ge 23	$W \mid L$	$F \perp$	01	Ho	me P			
D				ward Blvd Address	Fort .	Lauder	rdale,	, FL 3	3312						1 Ducie	****	Phone			9. Mobile Pl	54-828-57	<u>′00</u>
																				Modile Pi	ione	
				tolen R = Rec					Z = Seizeo er Jurisdi			C = C	ounte	rfeit / Forg	ed F=	Fou	ınd					
	VI #	Code	Status Frm/To	Value	OJ	QTY			Proper	ty De	scriptio	on			Mak	e/M	odel		_	Ser	ial Number	
	1	75	В	\$0.00		1	PUB	LIC/CO!	MMUNITY	Y				+					\dashv			
P														+					\dashv			
R																						
O P														-					_			
E R														1					\dashv			
T Y																						
1																						
					-														+			
					\vdash														\dashv			_
	Off	icer/I	D#	Williams, E	Eric K	(PA	ATR,	PATR	R) (1984	4)												
		est ID		Arenas, Ale	ejand	ro ((1835)	_				Supervi			a, Mai	tthew	Jar	nes (P.	ATR, PAT	R)
Status	Cor	nplair	ant Sigr	nature				Case S Cleared	tatus By Arrest			04/05/	<u> 2020</u>	Case Di	spositioi <i>eared E</i>	n: B <i>v A</i>	rrest		<u>04/0</u>	5/2020	Page 1	

Cleared By Arrest
Sys#: 1139269 Printed By: FL1835, fl1835 06/29/2020 12:13 R_CS1IBR

OCA: 34-2004-057798

Additional Name List

Naı	me Code/#	Name (Last, First, Middle)	Victim of Crime #	DOB	Age 1	Race	Sex
1) R	P 1	SUAREZ BENEJAM, IGNACIO JOSE		02/17/1973	47	W	M
	Address	528 Nw 2nd St, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311-		H : 754-264	4-4192	2	
	Empl/Addr	Flfr		B: 954-82	8-533	0	
			Mob	oile #:			
2) 10	0 1	HAGUE, LESLIE JANETTE		02/17/1967	53	W	F
	Address	1725 Ne 17 Way , Fort Lauderdale, FL 33305-		H: 703-37.	1-943.	3	
	Empl/Addr	All Saints Episcopal Church, 333 Trapon Dr., Ft Lauderdale, Fl33301		B : 954-46	7-649	6	
			Mob	oile #:			
3) W	<i>Ί</i> 1	MILEUR, DAVID EDWARD		07/13/1958	61	W	M
	Address	1091 Se 17th St, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316-		H : 954-549	9-4644	4	
	Empl/Addr			В:			
			Mob	oile #:			
1) W	<i>Ί</i> 2	JOHN			45	A	M
	Address	,		Н:			
	Empl/Addr			B:			
			Mob	oile #:			
5) 10	2	COONEY, DAVID F		09/08/1958	61	W	M
	Address	1112 Ne 17th Ter Apt. 4, Ft Lauderdale, FL 33304-		H : 954-858	8-6693	3	
	Empl/Addr	Unemployed		В:			
			Mob	oile#:			
6) 10	9 3	FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH					
	Address	401 Se 15th Av , Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-		н : 954-598	8-9343	3	
	Empl/Addr			B : 954-462	2-620	0	
			Mob	oile#:			
7) W	YI 3	DANG, AN QUOC		12/06/1964	55	A	M
	Address	,		Н:			
	Empl/Addr			В:			
			Mob	oile #:			

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Ft Lauderdale Police Department

Case # 34-2004-057798

Statu Code	s L=	Lost	S = Stolen R = Re	covered D = Dan		orged F = Found
	UCR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity
D						
R						
U						
G S						
5						
		ting Of	ficers A.S. (1925)			

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated: None

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Narr. (cont.) OCA: 34-2004-057798 Ft Lauderdale Police Department

NARRATIVE

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE OCA 34-2004-057798 Date / Time Reported Offense

Ft Lauderdale Police Department Victim ALL SAINTS EPISCOPAL CHURCH **ARSON** Sun 04/05/2020 02:53

On 4/5/2020 at approximately 0227 hours, I responded to 333 Tarpon Drive(All Saints Episcopal Church) to assist FLFR with an arson investigation. Fire rescue advised they observed a male with dark clothing holding a large suitcase and a white pillow fleeing the area. A perimeter was set, K-9 responded.

Fire rescue advised that the arsonist entered the church through the south side church door. The suspect vandalized the church before setting the church on fire. Det. Arenas responded to the scene. Sgt. Guerra was notified and responded to the scene.

While canvasing the area, several cameras were discovered around the church. Officer Elizee responded and assisted with processing the scene for latent prints. Several photographs was captured and uploaded to evidence.com. A box of matches was recovered from the scene and submitted into evidence.

See any and all available supplements for further.

This incident was captured on my BWC.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically Signed: <Eric Williams #1984 > Date: <4/5/2020 >

Reporting Officer: WILLIAMS, ERIC K Printed By: FL1835, fl1835 06/29/2020 12:14 Page 4

R_CS3NC

Incident Report Suspect List

Ft Lauderdale Police Department

OCA: 34-2004-057798

1	Name (Last, First,						Als	o Knov	vn As				Ho	me A	Address			
•	UNKNOWN,																	
	Business Address																	
	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wg	t	Hair	Eye		Skin	Dri	ver's	License / State.			
	//																	
	Scars, Marks, Ta	ittoos, or o	other dist	inguish	ing feat	ures							·					
	Reported Susp	ect Det	ail Sı	ıspect A	Age		Race	Sex	Eth	H	eight		We	eight		SSN		
	Weapon, Type	Featur	re	Mal	ce.		Model	Model Color				.	Caliber	<u> </u>	Dir of Travel		West	
	weapon, Type	- Cutu			te.		Model				COIOI		Cuntoci		Mode of Travel		wesi Foot	
	VehYr/Make/Moo	del		Dı	s Styl	e		Color		Lic	:/St				VIN	•	1001	
	Notes						Ph	nysical C	har									
							1						1					
2	Name (Last, First,		v nici	14 D.D.			Als	o Knov	vn As						Address <i>GREENSPRI</i>	NG VA	LLEY RD	
	WRIGHT, BI		Y KICH	IAKD										<i>WI</i>	NGS MILLS,	MD 21	117-4333	
	Business Address																	
	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wg	t i	Hair	Eye		Skin	Dri	ver's	License / State.			
	12/12/1969	50	W	M	N	600) 2	200	BAL	BL	U		V	V62.	3098738944 1	MD		
	Scars, Marks, Ta	ittoos, or o	other dist	inguish	ing feat	ures												
	Reported Susp	ect Det	ail Sı	ıspect A	Age		Race	Sex	Eth	H	eight		We	eight		SSN		
	Weapon, Type	Featur	re	Mal	ce .		Model			Н,	Color	.	Caliber	Т	Dir of Travel			
	···r · 7 - 7 F 2														Mode of Travel	l		
	VehYr/Make/Mod	del		Dı	s Styl	e		Color		Lic	:/St				VIN			
	N										Di	. 10	1					
	Notes										Ph	nysical C	nar					

R_CS8IBR

Incident Report Suspect List

Ft Lauderdale Police Department

OCA: 34-2004-057798

	Name (Last, First,	Middle)					Also	o Kno	wn As				Home	Address	
3	* No name *														
	Business Address						•								
	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	t	Hair	Eye	Skin		Driver	s License / State.	
									BLN		LGT	·			
	Scars, Marks, Ta	ttoos, or o	other dist	tinguish	ing feat	ures		-			•				
	Reported Susp	ect Det	ail Si	uspect A			Race	Sex		Heig			Weigh		SSN
					30-	40	W	M			600 -602			180-190	
	Weapon, Type	Featur	re	Mak	te	1	Model			Col	or	Cal	liber	Dir of Travel	
														Mode of Travel	
	VehYr/Make/Mod	lel		Dr	s Styl	e		Colo	•	Lic/St		•		VIN	
	Notes			1							Physical C	har		•	

BALL CAP, LONG KAKAI PANTS (POSSIBLT TAN), LONG SLEEVED SHIRT, MEN'S SATCHEL BAG WITH A ZIP ON THE TOP, BUILD, THIN BACK PACK.

HAIR LENGTH, SHORT

Incident Report Related Property List

Ft Lauderdale Police Department

OCA: 34-2004-057798

1	Property Description				Make			Model			Caliber
	PUBLIC/COMMUI	NITY									
	Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisd	iction
						\$0.00		1.000			Locally
	Status	Date	NIC#		State #			Local #	-	OAN	
	Burned (arson)	04/05/2020									
	Name (Last, First, Middle				DOB			Age	Race	Sex	
	All Saints Episcop	al Church,									

Notes

Ft Lauderdale Police Department

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: NABHAN, JOSEPH E (1911) Date / Time: 04/05/2020 04:02:15, Sunday

Supervisor: PINTO-GONZALEZ, JOSE O (1265) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/06/2020 02:56:09, Monday

Contact: Reference: Assisting Officer

On 4/5/2020 at approximately 0208hrs, I responded to 333 Tarpon Dr in reference to a commercial structure fire. The dispatched call advised of FLFR seeing a W/M with a suitcase walking away from the building which was on fire. Prior to my arrival a perimeter was established and apprehension K9 was summoned. Upon arrival, I took a perimeter point at Brickell Dr and Tarpon Terrace. I later readjusted after a possible culprit siting to SE 10th Ter and SE 2nd Ct. Bradley Wright was ultimately detained and I responded to 1021 East Las Olas where the culprit was located.

Upon arrival and contact with the Wright, Wright made multiple derogatory statements and was stating he needed to go to the hospital. Wright then asked if he could stand to which he was told multiple times no. At one point I advised Wright he would be "Slammed" if he stood. I then again told him he would be seated back down if he attempted to stand. Wright then advised if I touched him he would kick my knee inside out. Wright continuously made multiple threats to me throughout our contact. (See BWC) Once Wright's warrants were confirmed he was walked over to Ofc. Lamparelli's vehicle (V6601). While walking to the vehicle Wright attempted to kick me in the knee. Wright then made the following statement to me, "Γ m gonna come back and Γ m gonna get you and Γ m gonna watch the light drain out of your eyes, up close and personal." A search incident to arrest of Wright then took place.

Throughout the search Wright failed to comply with officers orders and I used my arm to push him against the vehicle to keep him from pulling away from the vehicle. While doing this Wright stated he was going to "fuck him up" also directed towards me.

I then attempted to inventory/search Wright's property. Wright then began kicking the rear driver's side window to the prisoner compartment of Ofc. Lamparelli's vehicle. At this point multiple officers attempted to place Wright into a hobble strap. Due to Wright's unruly and resistant behavior, I pulled Wright flat on his back in the back seat by his shoulder and held him down by his head until the hobble strap was properly applied.

I then continued the search of Wright's belongings. During the search I located numerous food items, which were discarded into a trash can due to the food being unable to be received into FLPD evidence for prisoner property (oreos, coffee, chocolate sticks, cookies/crackers, 1 bottle of ZEP glass cleaner). NFA

This was captured on my BWC:

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing & believe that the facts stated therein are true & correct to the best of my knowledge & belief.

Electronically signed by: Officer Joseph Nabhan/ 1911 Date: 04/5/2020

"The content of this document is based on information obtained during the course of my investigation, my observations of the incident and a review of the recording captured by a body worn camera system."

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature

Printed: 06/29/2020 12:14

OCA: 342004057798

Ft Lauderdale Police Department OCA: 342004057798

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: LAMPARELLI, DANIELLE J (1966) Date / Time: 04/05/2020 06:40:14, Sunday Supervisor: PINTO-GONZALEZ, JOSE O (1265) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/06/2020 02:56:09, Monday

Contact: Reference: Patrol Assist

On 04/05/2020, I responded to the area of 333 TARPON DR in reference to a commercial building fire; see the report for further. While on my perimeter point, I observed a white male matching the description of the BOLO for the possible subject of the fire to the rear of the buildings in the 1000 block of E LAS OLAS BLVD. Upon observing him, I advised this information via department-issued radios and the subject was detained by K9 Officers at 1021 E LAS OLAS BLVD in reference to the investigation.

When asked, the subject identified himself as "Rahula Wrighte Himapulli". I asked the male several times if the name he was providing was his legal name or name on his ID CARD, however, he provided that this was the name given to him based on religious beliefs. A finger-print scan by Ofc. E. Ershowsky #1989 of the subject was conducted and revealed that the subject's name was Bradley Richard Wright. Let it be noted that prior to learning the subject's name, Bradley began to act combative and would not give officers his hand or fingers to be scanned. Officers on scene physically had to pry Bradley's hand open as he was resisting the lawful command to open his closed fist. Officers explained to Bradley that the device was being used to verify his identity and name. Bradley was subsequently charged for RESISTING WO VIOLENCE for providing a false name to Law Enforcement Officers while they were conduting their investigation. Additionally, Bradley was charged for refusing to give officers his hands while conducting their investigation while attempting to identify him.

Upon a FLPD TTY check, it was revealed that Bradley has two possible warrants out of Virgina-Full Extradition. The warrants were later confirmed by FLPD TTY and confirmed that Virgina would be extraditing. The warrants are in reference to case number 200404032170A; 1 count MONEY LAUNDERING and 1 count WALK AWAY FROM HALF HOUSE.

While waiting for FLPD TTY to confirm the warrants, Bradley became extremely combative towards officers, began yelling loudly and started to disobey commands. Bradley continued to disregard officers commands as he would continuously stand up while being advised to sit down. Officers on scene then assisted Bradley to the ground by holding his arms and pushing his chest in a downward motion. Bradley then stated that he would "begin to do yoga and take my firearm out of the holster and shoot himself and officers on scene". Bradley also stated to Officer Nabhan #1911 that he was going to "come back and get him (officer)." Additionally, Bradley stated to Officer Nabhan "I'm going to watch the light drain out of your eyes, up close and personal." See Officer Nabhan's report for further. Bradley also began kicking the windows of my patrol vehicle, slamming his head on the inside of my patrol vehicle and disobeying lawful commands to comply. It should be noted that as Bradley became more and more combative, he was restrained with hobble restraints. Bradley was subsequently charged 2 counts of 838.021-3B CRIMES AGAINST PERSON-CORRUPT BY THREAT PUBLIC SERVANT.

Additionally, FLPD TTY confirmed that Bradley was listed as a `missing person` out of Broward County Sheriff's Office. Bradley appeared to be in good health and was taken out of the system as a missing person by TTY Operator #8538 at approximately 0323 hours.

Bradley was TOT BSO MAIN JAIL where he continued to act in a combative manner.

Som

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

Ft Lauderdale Police Department OCA: 342004057798

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: LAMPARELLI, DANIELLE J (1966) Date / Time: 04/05/2020 06:40:14, Sunday

Supervisor: PINTO-GONZALEZ, JOSE O (1265) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/06/2020 02:56:09, Monday

Contact: Reference: Patrol Assist

Bradley's property including an orange Columbia suitcase and a blue Nike backpack were placed into FLPD Evidence as Prisoner Property. Both the backpack and suitcase had micellaneous personal property inside of them including: toiletries, towels, various electronic chargers, buisness cards, journal, flashlights, glasses, clothing, shoes, duct tape, and miscellaneous paperwork. Additionally, a white cardboard container filled with nine matches was found inside of Bradley's property and were placed into FLPD Evidence.

Body worn cameras captured this incident.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically Signed: < Ofc. D. Lamparelli 1966 > Date: < 04/05/2020 >

Lusal

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

OCA: 342004057798 Ft Lauderdale Police Department

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST **Occurred:** 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: FINNERTY, AIDAN F (1651) **Date / Time:** 04/05/2020 13:36:32, Sunday

Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/06/2020 06:47:52, Monday Supervisor: LANDAU, ERIC (1614)

Contact: Reference: Follow Up

I RECORDED THIS INCIDENT ON MY BWC.

REV. HAGUE - ALL SAINTS EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ARRIVED AT THE CHURCH TO BROADCAST THEIR SUNDAY SERVICE ONLINE AND DISCOVERED THE FIRE WHICH WAS SET INSIDE THE CHURCH. SHE WANTED US TO CHECK THE PROPERTY.

OFC. FERNANDEZ (CCN:1693) AND I CHECKED THE PROPERTY AND ALL WAS CLEAR (34-2004-057852)

DET. ARENAS (K44) ARRIVED ON SCENE AND WE REVIEWED THEIR CCTV WITH STAFF. DET. ARENAS WILL NOTIFY TECH SERVICES.

I GAVE HAGUE SOME ADDITIONAL TRESPASS SIGNS TO POST AROUND THE PROPERTY. NFA.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically Signed: OFC. FINNERTY/1651 Date: 04/05/20.

Supervisor Signature

Investigator Signature

Ft Lauderdale Police Department OCA: 342004057798

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: FINNERTY, AIDAN F (1651) Date / Time: 04/06/2020 11:00:42, Monday

Supervisor: GUSHWA, MARY S (1311) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/07/2020 08:19:06, Tuesday

Contact: Reference: Follow Up

I RECORDED THIS INCIDENT ON MY BWC.

WHEN I SPOKE WITH HAGUE ON 04/05/20, SHE ADVISED THEY DO NOT HAVE A BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEM, THEY DO NOT HAVE CAMERAS INSIDE THE CHURCH AND WHEN THEY CONTACTED THE FIRE ALARM COMPANY TO SEE WHO WAS ON THEIR CALL OUT LIST, THE PERSON LISTED IS NO LONGER WITH THE CHURCH.

WHEN I REVIEWED THE CCTV ON 04/05/20, I SAW THERE WERE PEOPLE SLEEPING AND WALKING AROUND IN THE JENSEN COURT AREA WHICH IS ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE CHURCH.

0047 HRS: W/M (WHITE LONG SLEEVE SHIRT WHICH WAS OPEN, LONG PANTS, WHITE TENNIS SHOES WITH BLACK STRIPE, BLUE BASE BALL CAP, BLACK BACK PACK WITH "NIKE" ON IT) WALKING AROUND.

0048 HRS: SECURITY LIGHTS TURN OFF

0054 HRS: W/M (LONG PANTS, LONG SLEEVE SHIRT, BASE BALL CAP ON BACKWARDS, BACK PACK AND MAN'S SATCHEL TO THE RIGHT FRONT OF HIS BODY) WALKING AROUND AND HE WAS FOLLOWED BY A POSSIBLE B/M (BLK & WHITE HOODIE WITH THE HOOD UP OVER HIS HEAD, GLASSES, LONG PANTS.

0059 HRS: A MALE, POSSIBLY JOHN THE ASIAN MALE, (SWEATSHIRT WITH STRIPES DOWN THE SLEEVES, HOODIE) WOKE UP AND THEN LAID BACK DOWN AGAIN.

0104 HRS: SOMEONE LOOKED IN THE WINDOW ON THE WESTSIDE OF THE CHURCH.

0113 HRS: SOMEONE WAS INSIDE THE CHURCH WALKING AROUND WITH A FLASH LIGHT AND EXITED THE DOOR ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE CHURCH. THIS PERSON SPOKE TO THE PERSON WHO HAD BEEN LOOKING IN THE WINDOW.

0205 HRS: THE FIRE ALARM LIGHTS INSIDE THE CHURCH STARTED FLASHING.

0206 HRS: PEOPLE GOT UP, PACKED UP THEIR PROPERTY AND LEFT.

 $0208~\mathrm{HRS}$: A PERSON ON A SCOOTER AND THREE OTHER PEOPLE WALKING LEFT THE PROPERTY THROUGH THE FRONT GATE.

the Khee

0216 HRS (POSSIBLY) A MALE EXITED THE CHURCH THROUGH THE FRONT DOOR.

0227 HRS: FIRE DEPT. MADE ENTRY THROUGH THE FRONT DOOR.

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

OCA: 342004057798 Ft Lauderdale Police Department

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: FINNERTY, AIDAN F (1651) **Date / Time:** 04/06/2020 11:00:42, Monday

Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/07/2020 08:19:06, Tuesday Supervisor: GUSHWA, MARY S (1311)

Contact: Reference: Follow Up

WHILE ON PATROL THIS MORNING. I SAW MILEUR STANDING BY HIS SCOOTER ACROSS FROM THE CHURCH.

MILEUR GAVE THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNT: HE WAS SLEEPING ON THE WESTSIDE OF THE CHURCH BY THE RESTROOMS. HE SAW A THIN WELL DRESSED W/M (6-00, THIN, BLONDE HAIR, LIGHT COLOR LONG KHAKIS, SHORT SLEEVE POLO SHIRT AND A MAN'S SATCHEL WITH A ZIP ON THE TOP) WHOM HE HAD NEVER SEEN BEFORE, STANDING BY THE ENTRANCE TO ST. LUKE'S CHAPEL WHICH IS ON THE WESTSIDE OF THE CHURCH (OUT OF CAMERA VIEW). JOHN, THE ASIAN MALE, TOLD HIM HE SAW THIS MALE PRESSING THE BUTTONS ON THE DOOR LOCK BUT HE DID NOT HEAR THE BUTTONS BEEPING. THIS MALE OPENED THE DOOR, THE WALKED PAST HIM, AND SPOKE TO A W/M WITH A BEARD AND ASKED THIS MALE IF HE WANTED TO GO INTO THE CHURCH WITH HIM. THIS MALE WITH THE BEARD DID NOT GO INTO THE CHURCH. THE MALE WENT BACK INTO THE CHURCH. APPROX. FORTY MINUTES AFTER THE MALE WENT INTO THE CHURCH, HE HEARD THE FIRE ALARM GO OFF. HE GOT UP AND LEFT ALONG WITH ALL THE OTHERS. HE DID NOT APPROACH THE OFFICERS WHEN THEY ARRIVED ON SCENE. HE SAW THE MALE WHOM THE OFFICERS HAD DETAINED ON LAS OLAS BLVD. HE DID NOT THINK THE PERSON DETAINED WAS THE SAME PERSON WHO HAD BEEN IN THE CHURCH.

I GAVE MILEUR A CASE CARD FOR HIM TO GIVE JOHN SO HE COULD CONTACT US.

I UPDATED DET. ARENAS (K44). NFA.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically Signed: OFC. FINNERTY/1651 Date: 04/06/20

Supervisor Signature

ms Hohe

Investigator Signature

Ft Lauderdale Police Department OCA: 342004057798

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: FINNERTY, AIDAN F (1651) Date / Time: 04/07/2020 09:03:13, Tuesday

Supervisor: GUSHWA, MARY S (1311) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/08/2020 08:23:28, Wednesday

Contact: Reference: Follow Up

I RECORDED THIS INCIDENT ON MY BWC.

WHILE ON PATROL, I SAW COONEY LOOKING IN THE WINDOWS AT THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (401 SE 15TH AVE.). COONEY LOOKED SIMILAR TO ONE OF THE PEOPLE THAT I SAW ON THE CCTV IN RELATION TO THIS FIRE. WHEN I SPOKE TO COONEY HE SAID HE WAS "DONALD TRUMP" AND RAMBLED ON.

ON THE CCTV, COONEY WAS WALKING AROUND THE TENT ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE CHURCH WEARING JUST A PAIR OF SHORTS. ONCE THE FIRE ALARM WENT OFF, COONEY PUT ON HIS SHIRT AND LEFT WITH HIS BACKPACK.

I ASKED COONEY IF HE KNEW WHAT HAPPENED AT THE CHURCH THE NIGHT OF THE FIRE BUT HE DID NOT MAKE ANY SENSE. COONEY SAID HE DID NOT GO IN THE CHURCH. I ISSUED COONEY A TRESPASS WARNING FOR THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH AND HE LEFT (34-2004--58670). NFA.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically Signed: OFC. FINNERTY/1651 Date: 04/07/20.

ANTO

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature

ms Hohie

Page 14

Ft Lauderdale Police Department OCA: 342004057798

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: UEBRIG, SEBASTIAN (1483) Date / Time: 04/07/2020 11:42:50, Tuesday

Supervisor: HOOVER, JOSEPH (1384) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/08/2020 11:45:18, Wednesday

Contact: Reference: Miscellaneous

On 04-06-20 a request was made by Detective Arenas (1835) to respond to 333 Tarpon Dr, Fort Lauderdale, for a video recovery.

On 04-06-20 I responded to 333 Tarpon Dr. and met with the manager (Michael Lee) who directed me to the video surveillance system which was located in the office. The unit was a 16 channel HIK Vision digital video recorder with 14 cameras installed. I downloaded the requested video files by inserting an 8 GB Centon thumb drive into the USB port and following simple backup procedures. The time on this system is accurate.

The thumb drive was taken back to the police station and the files were transferred to a DVD. The files were uploaded to evidence.com by me and the disc was given to the detective bureau for review. This disc can be played in most computers.

This video footage was authenticated by Detective Arenas.

I swear or affirm that I have prepared this report, and it is correct and true to the best of my knowledge.

Electronically signed by: Sebastian Uebrig Date: 04/07/20

"Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief".

Sy g webry

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

OCA: 342004057798 Ft Lauderdale Police Department

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: FINNERTY, AIDAN F (1651) **Date / Time:** 04/12/2020 09:34:14, Sunday

Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/13/2020 06:46:15, Monday Supervisor: LANDAU, ERIC (1614)

Contact: Reference: Follow Up

I RECORDED THIS INCIDENT ON MY BWC.

WHILE ON PATROL OFC. FERNANDEZ (CCN:1693) SAW DANG, AKA "JOHN WONG" WALKING IN THE AREA OF 200 SW 1ST AVE. I RESPONDED TO THE LOCATION AND SPOKE TO DANG.

DANG GAVE THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNT: HE WAS SLEEPING ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE CHURCH ON THE NIGHT OF THE FIRE. AROUND MIDNIGHT, A W/M (30'S, 6FT, 200LBS, POSSIBLY HAD A TATTOO ON HIS STOMACH OR ON BOTH SIDES OF HIS RIB CAGE) THAT HE HAD NEVER SEEN BEFORE WOKE HIM UP AND TOLD HIM NOT TO LAY THERE, HE SHOULD COME INTO THE CHURCH. HE SAW THE DOOR TO ENTER ST. LUKE'S CHAPEL WAS PROPPED OPEN BY A CHAIR. THE W/M WENT INTO THE CHURCH. HE DIDN'T THINK MUCH OF IT AS HE THOUGHT THE W/M MAY HAVE BEEN A MAINTENANCE PERSON FOR THE CHURCH, HE ALSO SAW A B/M (20'S, CLEAN CUT, SKINNY) WHOM HE HAD NEVER SEEN BEFORE ALSO GO INTO THE CHURCH. THE B/M WAS USING HIS PHONE AS A FLASH LIGHT AND THE W/M HAD A FLASHLIGHT. HE TOLD THE B/M HE WAS NOT SUPPOSED TO BE IN THE CHURCH. THE B/M LEFT AND SAID HE WAS GOING TO 7-11. THE B/M LEFT BEFORE THE FIRE ALARM WENT OFF. AS SOON AS HE HEARD THE FIRE ALARM GOING OFF, HE SAW FLAMES INSIDE THE CHURCH. HE PACKED UP AND LEFT. HE DOES NOT HAVE A PHONE SO HE DID NOT CALL 911 NOR DID HE WAIT ON SCENE TO SPEAK TO POLICE & FIRE. HE HANGS OUT BY THE LIBRARY DURING THE DAYTIME. NFA.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically Signed: OFC. FINNERTY/1651 Date: 04/12/20.

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature

Ft Lauderdale Police Department OCA: 342004057798

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: ARENAS, ALEJANDRO (1835) Date / Time: 04/24/2020 08:50:43, Friday

Supervisor: JOSEPH, DEREK (1282) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/27/2020 08:15:57, Monday

Contact: Reference: Follow Up

On April 23, 2020 at approximately 1830 hours I, Detective Arenas, was notified by Officer Haritos that he was in contact with potential witness Mr. Dang, AKA John. I arrived at their location at approximately 1900. While thereat, Mr. Dang refused to provide me with a sworn statement but agreed to cooperate with my investigation. He also refused to view an official line up for identification purposes. Mr. Dang informed me that on the day of fire, he was asleep on the side of church, by the tent. He advised that he was awaken by a white shirtless white male, with tattoos on both sides of his torso, and on his forearms. Mr. Dang advised that the subject asked him, and others sleeping outside, to go and sleep inside the church, which had been opened. Mr. Dang further advised that the only person who went inside the church, aside from the aforementioned white male, was a young black male. Mr. Dang advised that said black male left premises and area very shortly after entering. Mr. Dang also advised that the black male left prior to the fires being started. Mr. Dang stated that the only person who went inside the church, who was also making a lot of noise, which sounded as if he was moving things around or breaking things, was the white male described above. Mr. Dang states he does not remember the subject's face, but recalls seeing the aforementioned tattoos. Mr. Dang advised he would cooperate further should we have any more questions.

Video footage from the church's entrance shows a white male exiting the church minutes after everyone else had left due to the fire alarm being set off. Said male walked out the front door and the door closed behind him. He attempted to open the door again but found it to be locked. He proceeded to walk towards the west side of the church, by the tent, where he disappears from the camera-view. He was the last person seen leaving the premises before FLFR showed up and broke a window to gain entry. A BOLO was sent to FLPD officers. Officer Nebham postitively identified said male as Bradley Wright; the person who was arrested by Officer Lamparelli the night of the arson a few blocks away from the incident.

Investigation is on-going.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically Signed: Det. A. Arenas 1835 Date: 04/24/2020

M

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature

OCA: 342004057798 Ft Lauderdale Police Department

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE **Occurred:** 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: *NABHAN*, *JOSEPH E* (1911)**Date / Time:** 04/25/2020 22:48:11, Saturday

Supervisor Review Date / Time: 04/26/2020 03:59:08, Sunday **Supervisor:** GUERRA, MATTHEW JAMES ...

Contact: Reference: Follow Up

On 4/13/2020 I received a BOLO for an arson suspect in reference to this case via department email from Det Arenas. Upon seeing the BOLO for the W/M arson suspect, I immediately identified him as Bradley Wright, whom was arrested in close proximity to where the arson occurred (333 Tarpon Dr) on that morning. I was able to identify Wright by his long white dress type shirt, the shoulder bag strapped around him and his backpack (both which we cut off while he was detained). The tattoos observed on the culprit in the BOLO were consistent with those I observed on Wright as well. On that date I replied to Det Arenas via department email stating it was 100% Wright. I was again contacted by Ofc Arenas on 4/24/2020 with an additional photo of the suspect in the arson which I again positively identified as Wright. NFA

No BWC:

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing & believe that the facts stated therein are true & correct to the best of my knowledge & belief.

Electronically signed by: Officer Joseph Nabhan/ 1911 Date: 04/25/2020

Supervisor Signature

Investigator Signature

Ft Lauderdale Police Department OCA: 342004057798

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: LAMPARELLI, DANIELLE J (1966) Date / Time: 05/07/2020 00:14:07, Thursday

Supervisor: STEVENS, TANISHA (1608) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 05/08/2020 11:17:39, Friday

Contact: Reference: Patrol Assist

On 04/05/2020, I responded to the area of 333 TARPON DR in reference to a commercial fire. While on my perimeter point, I observed a white male matching the description of the BOLO for the possible subject of the commercial fire to the rear of the buildings in the 1000 block of E LAS OLAS BLVD. Upon observing him, I advised this information via department-issued radios and the subject was detained by K9 Officers at 1021 E LAS OLAS BLVD in reference to the investigation. The subject was identified as Bradley Wright. I later arrested Wright in reference to outstanding warrant(s).

On 04/13/2020, I received a BOLO via department- email for an arson suspect in reference to this case from Det. Arenas. Upon viewing the BOLO, I identified the subject as Bradley Wright, a W/M subject that I arrested while on the above listed perimeter. I was able to identify Bradley Wright as the individual in this photo due to the unique attire that Wright was wearing. Wright was wearing white sneakers with three stripes, a long purple colored shirt, and a long scarf.

Additionally, Wright was carrying two bags on his person, a dark colored backpack and a satchel like shoulder bag. Both of the bags were cut off of Wright due to his combative state. Wright's property including an orange Columbia suitcase (the rolling suitcase that was described in the initial BOLO) and a blue Nike backpack were placed into FLPD Evidence as Prisoner Property. Both the backpack and suitcase had micellaneous personal property; see supplement for further items inside of suitcase.

Lastly, the tattoos shown in the BOLO were consistent with the tattoos that I observed on Wright's upper arms.

I then spoke with Det. Arenas and confirmed the identity of the above listed subject. At that time, I was instructed to complete this supplement.

No further action.

The content of this document is based on information obtained during the course of my investigation, my observations of the incident and a review of the recording captured by a body worn camera system.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically Signed: < Ofc. D. Lamparelli 1966 > Date: < 05/07/2020 >

Investigator Signature Supervisor Signature

Ft Lauderdale Police Department OCA: 342004057798

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Case Status: CLEARED BY ARREST Case Mng Status: ACTIVE Occurred: 04/05/2020

Offense: ARSON

Investigator: WOOD, EMILY J (8527) Date / Time: 05/26/2020 17:48:03, Tuesday

Supervisor: GNISCI, ANTHONY J (1436) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 05/29/2020 14:41:27, Friday

Contact: Reference: Latent Print Report

Date: 05/26/2020

Incident #: 2004-057798

Type: Arson

Location: 333 Tarpon Dr.

On the above date the Latent Office received two (2) latent lift cards processed by PSA Kinne #6681.

All the latents were evaluated as No Value for comparison purposes.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and that the facts stated therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Electronically Signed: <Emily Wood, Latent Examiner > Date: <05/26/2020 >

Em/ del

Investigator Signature

Supervisor Signature

Ft. Lauderdale Fire-Rescue Fire Investigation Unit *Investigative Report 0820013064*

SYNOPSIS:

This incident occurred at 333 Tarpon Drive, at approximately 0208 hours on April 5, 2020. The fire alarm system was activated during the fire, dispatching the fire department. Upon arrival I met with Captain Suarez who said that upon their arrival they saw a person with a suitcase running west away from the church. They also discovered multiple fires inside the church. He indicated that the fire alarm system was sounding. See his narrative for more information.

SCENE DESCRIPTION:

The involved structure was a church composed of CBS construction. The structure was located in a residential/commercial neighborhood and it faced west. The building was equipped with a commercial grade fire alarm system.

FIRE SCENE EXAMINATION:

No fire damage was noted to the exterior. The electrical service appeared to be intact, however, someone at one point shut off the three main electrical power disconnects, that were located on the east exterior wall of the building. I had the FLPD dust the three electrical disconnect handles for fingerprints. The doors to the involved structure were forced open by the FLFD during fire fighting operations. I noted three locations in the church that were intentionally set on fire. These locations included: a fire located in the main lobby, which consisted of a chair, paperwork and a Dell laptop, another fire located in the main sanctuary floor in front of the altar, which consisted of some articles of clothing, and a third fire at the Chapel altar, which consisted of the altar tablecloth being set on fire. At the time of my investigation I could not determine which one of the fires was set first. Several exterior digital cameras were noted affixed to the involved building. FLPD will be responsible for extracting videos from these cameras at a later time. No natural or accidental fire causes were noted. Digital photographs were taken of the scene by the FLPD. It appeared that the three fires were intentionally set by someone at some point. The fire loss was estimated at \$10,000.00.

LATENT INVESTIGATION:

There was no one present representing the Church to interview during my investigation. I spoke to Detective Alejandro Arenas, who was the detective present during my investigation. He said that they will be responsible for securing the Church at the conclusion of the investigations.

EVIDENCE:

Samples of charred debris were taken from all three locations to be sent out for processing.

CONCLUSION:

Based on the information and physical evidence available this fire was ruled incendiary. It appeared that the three fires noted were intentionally set.

STATUS:

The fire investigation was closed. The property was turned over to the FLPD.

Julio C. Arias Fire Investigator

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

	Basic
Alarm Date and Time	02:08:25 Sunday, April 5, 2020
Arrival Time	02:23:03
Controlled Date and Time	
Last Unit Cleared Date and Time	04:58:08 Sunday, April 5, 2020
Response Time	0:14:38
Completed	Yes
Reviewed	Yes
Fire Department Station	02
Shift	C
Incident Type	111 - Building fire
Aid Given or Received	N - None
Action Taken 1	86 - Investigate
Action Taken 2	81 - Incident command
Action Taken 3	11 - Extinguish
Casualties	No
Apparatus - Suppression	12
Apparatus - EMS	1
Apparatus - Other	1
Personnel - Suppression Personnel	26
Personnel - EMS Personnel	3
Personnel - Other	1
Property Loss	\$7,000.00
Contents Loss	\$3,000.00
Property Value	\$8,299,460.00
Contents Value	\$4,000.00
Detector Alerted occupants	U
Property Use	131 - Church, mosque, synagogue, temple, chapel
Location Type	Address
Address	333 TARPON DR
City, State Zip	FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
District	02B
Directions	333 TARPON DR
Latitude	26.118942
Longitude	-080.13046
Map Page	3046

	Situation	
Initial Dispatch Code	COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE	
Final Dispatch Code	COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE	

	Fire
Structure Type	1 - Enclosed building
Number of Buildings Involved	1
Area of Origin	97 - Multiple areas
Heat Source	97 - Multiple heat sources including multiple ignition
Item First Ignited	99 - Multiple items first ignited
Cause of Ignition	1 - Intentional
Contribution To Ignition 1	12 - Heat source too close to combustibles.

Page 1 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Apparatus Clear Date and Time

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

	Fire
Human Factors	Mentally Disabled
	Structure
Status	2 - In normal use
Floor of Origin	1
Stories Above Grade	2
Total Square Feet	5000
Fire Spread	2 - Confined to room of origin
Item Contributing To Spread	21 - Upholstered sofa, chair, vehicle seats
Type of Material Contributing To	50 - Natural product, other
Detector Presence	1
Detector Type	1 - Smoke
Detector Power	4 - Hardwire with battery
Detector Operation	2 - Detector operated
Detector Effectiveness	3 - There were no occupants
AES Presence	3
	Arson
Case Status	4 - Investigation closed with arrest
Availability of Material First Ignited	2 - Available at scene
Suspected Motivation Factors	UU - Unknown
Apparent Group Involvement	U - Unknown
Entry Method	11 - Door - open or unlocked
Extent of Fire Involvement on Arrival	3 - Flame and smoke showing
Incendiary Devices: Ignition/Delay	UU - Unknown
Incendiary Devices: Fuel	11 - Ordinary combustibles
Property Ownership	1 - Private
Initial Observations - Doors unlocked	Yes
Initial Observations - Fire department	Yes
	Apparatus - BC2
Apparatus ID	BC2
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:08:48 Sunday, April 5, 2020
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	02:11:03 Sunday, April 5, 2020
Apparatus priority response	Yes
Apparatus cancelled after dispatch	Yes
Number of People	1
Apparatus Use	Suppression
Apparatus Action Taken 1	93 - Cancelled en route
Apparatus Type	92 - Chief officer car
Personnel 1	230742 - Owen, Michael
	Position: CAPT Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route
	Apparatus - E8
Apparatus ID	E8
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:08:48 Sunday, April 5, 2020

02:11:00 Sunday, April 5, 2020

Page 2 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

	Apparatus - E8
Apparatus priority response	Yes
Number of People	3
Apparatus Use	Suppression
Apparatus Action Taken 1	93 - Cancelled en route
Apparatus Type	11 - Engine
Personnel 1	230640 - Perri, Joseph
	Position: CAPT
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route
Personnel 2	230686 - Trotta, Steven
	Position: D/E
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route
Personnel 3	230918 - Pereira, Jose
	Position: FF
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route
	Apparatus - E29
Apparatus ID	E29
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:25:56 Sunday, April 5, 2020
En route to scene date and time	02:28:19 Sunday, April 5, 2020
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	02:29:27 Sunday, April 5, 2020
Apparatus priority response	Yes
Apparatus cancelled after dispatch	Yes
Number of People	3
Apparatus Use	Suppression
Apparatus Action Taken 1	93 - Cancelled en route
Apparatus Type	11 - Engine
Personnel 1	230450 - Henry, Corey M
	Position: D/E
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route
Personnel 2	230588 - Bassion, David
	Position: FF
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route
Personnel 3	230352 - Simac, Steven
	Position: CAPT
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route
	Apparatus - R2
Apparatus ID	R2
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:25:56 Sunday, April 5, 2020
En route to scene date and time	02:27:51 Sunday, April 5, 2020
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	02:29:38 Sunday, April 5, 2020
Apparatus priority response	Yes
Apparatus cancelled after dispatch	Yes
Number of People	3
Apparatus Use	EMS
Apparatus Action Taken 1	93 - Cancelled en route
Apparatus Type	71 - Rescue unit
Personnel 1	230613 - Dunn, Brian J

Page 3 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

	Apparatus - R2	
	Position: LT	
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route	
Personnel 2	230912 - Hamel, Justin	
	Position: FF	
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route	
Personnel 3	230920 - Romero, Michael	
	Position: FF	
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route	

Apparatus - L49							
Apparatus ID	L49						
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:25:56 Sunday, April 5, 2020						
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	02:29:42 Sunday, April 5, 2020						
Apparatus priority response	Yes						
Apparatus cancelled after dispatch	Yes						
Number of People	3						
Apparatus Use	Suppression						
Apparatus Action Taken 1	93 - Cancelled en route						
Apparatus Type	12 - Truck or aerial						
Personnel 1	230428 - Wright, Scott						
	Position: CAPT						
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route						
Personnel 2	230833 - Nelson, Christopher						
	Position: FF						
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route						
Personnel 3	230285 - Gurdak, Kenneth						
	Position: D/E						
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route						

Apparatus - E8							
Apparatus ID	E8						
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:25:40 Sunday, April 5, 2020						
En route to scene date and time	02:26:54 Sunday, April 5, 2020						
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	02:29:30 Sunday, April 5, 2020						
Apparatus priority response	Yes						
Apparatus cancelled after dispatch	Yes						
Number of People	3						
Apparatus Use	Suppression						
Apparatus Action Taken 1	93 - Cancelled en route						
Apparatus Type	11 - Engine						
Personnel 1	230640 - Perri, Joseph						
	Position: CAPT						
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route						
Personnel 2	230686 - Trotta, Steven						
	Position: D/E						
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route						
Personnel 3	230918 - Pereira, Jose						
	Position: FF						

Page 4 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

Apparatus - E8									
Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route									
Apparatus - E13									
Apparatus ID	E13								
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:25:56 Sunday, April 5, 2020								
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	02:29:52 Sunday, April 5, 2020								
Apparatus priority response	Yes								
Apparatus cancelled after dispatch	Yes								
Number of People	3								
Apparatus Use	Suppression								
Apparatus Action Taken 1	93 - Cancelled en route								
Apparatus Type	11 - Engine								
Personnel 1	230416 - Carey, Scott Position: CAPT								
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route								
Personnel 2	230614 - Francis, James M								
r ersonner 2	Position: FF								
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route								
Personnel 3	230269 - Rogers, Stephen								
2 0.00	Position: D/E								
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route								
	Apparatus - S29								
Apparatus ID	S29								
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:25:56 Sunday, April 5, 2020								
En route to scene date and time	02:28:43 Sunday, April 5, 2020								
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	02:31:10 Sunday, April 5, 2020								
Apparatus priority response	Yes								
Apparatus cancelled after dispatch	Yes								
Number of People	1								
Apparatus Use	Suppression								
Apparatus Action Taken 1	93 - Cancelled en route								
Apparatus Type	60 - Support apparatus, other								
Personnel 1	230731 - Serio, Vincent								
	Position: D/E								
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route								
	Apparatus - BC13								
Apparatus ID	BC13								
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:25:56 Sunday, April 5, 2020								
Apparatus Clear Date and Time Apparatus priority response	02:29:46 Sunday, April 5, 2020								
Apparatus priority response Apparatus cancelled after dispatch	Yes Yes								
Number of People	1 es								
Apparatus Use	Suppression								
Apparatus Osc Apparatus Action Taken 1	93 - Cancelled en route								
Apparatus Type	92 - Chief officer car								
Personnel 1	230392 - Knowles, Harold								

Page 5 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Apparatus ID

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

Apparatus - BC13

	Position: BC									
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 93 - Cancelled en route									
Apparatus - L2										
Apparatus ID	L2									
Response Time	0:14:15									
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:08:48 Sunday, April 5, 2020									
En route to scene date and time	02:10:56 Sunday, April 5, 2020									
Apparatus Arrival Date and Time	02:23:03 Sunday, April 5, 2020									
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	04:38:08 Sunday, April 5, 2020									
Number of People	3									
Apparatus Use	Suppression									
Apparatus Action Taken 1	86 - Investigate									
Apparatus Action Taken 2	81 - Incident command									
Apparatus Action Taken 3	11 - Extinguish									
Apparatus Type	12 - Truck or aerial									
First Arriving Unit	Yes									
Personnel 1	230418 - Coello, Carlos									
	Position: D/E									
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 58 - Operate apparatus or vehicle									
Personnel 2	230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J									
	Position: CAPT									
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 86 - Investigate									
	Personnel Action Taken 2: 81 - Incident command									
	Personnel Action Taken 3: 11 - Extinguish									
Personnel 3	230900 - Pritchard, Alexander J									
	Position: FF									
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 86 - Investigate									
	Personnel Action Taken 2: 11 - Extinguish									
	Apparatus - BC2									
Apparatus ID	BC2									
Response Time	0:05:53									
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:25:40 Sunday, April 5, 2020									
En route to scene date and time	02:27:30 Sunday, April 5, 2020									
Apparatus Arrival Date and Time	02:31:33 Sunday, April 5, 2020									
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	03:39:37 Sunday, April 5, 2020									
Apparatus priority response	Yes									
Number of People	1									
Apparatus Use	Suppression									
Apparatus Action Taken 1	81 - Incident command									
Apparatus Type	92 - Chief officer car									
Personnel 1	230742 - Owen, Michael									
	Position: CAPT									
	D 1 A A' T 1 1 01 T '1 A 1									

Personnel Action Taken 1: 81 - Incident command

Apparatus - S29

S29

Page 6 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Personnel 3

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

	Apparatus - S29					
Response Time	0:04:52					
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:36:13 Sunday, April 5, 2020					
En route to scene date and time	02:36:18 Sunday, April 5, 2020					
Apparatus Arrival Date and Time	02:41:05 Sunday, April 5, 2020					
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	03:32:46 Sunday, April 5, 2020					
Apparatus priority response	Yes					
Number of People	1					
Apparatus Use	Suppression					
Apparatus Action Taken 1	74 - Provide apparatus					
Apparatus Type	60 - Support apparatus, other					
Personnel 1	230731 - Serio, Vincent					
Position: D/E						
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 74 - Provide apparatus					
	Apparatus - E2					
Apparatus ID	E2					
Response Time	0:27:01					
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:25:40 Sunday, April 5, 2020					
En route to scene date and time	02:28:03 Sunday, April 5, 2020					
Apparatus Arrival Date and Time	02:52:41 Sunday, April 5, 2020					
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	03:22:44 Sunday, April 5, 2020					
Apparatus priority response	Yes					
Number of People	3					
Apparatus Use	Suppression					
Apparatus Action Taken 1	86 - Investigate					
Apparatus Type	11 - Engine					
Personnel 1	230385 - Modafferi, Matthew					
	Position: FF					
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 86 - Investigate					
Personnel 2	230701 - Scheer, Robert					
	Position: D/E					
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 86 - Investigate					

Apparatus - I8702								
Apparatus ID	18702							
Response Time	0:35:48							
Apparatus Dispatch Date and Time	02:30:48 Sunday, April 5, 2020							
En route to scene date and time	02:35:29 Sunday, April 5, 2020							
Apparatus Arrival Date and Time	03:06:36 Sunday, April 5, 2020							
Apparatus Clear Date and Time	04:58:08 Sunday, April 5, 2020							
Number of People	1							
Apparatus Use	0							
Apparatus Action Taken 1	80 - Information, investigation & enforcement, other							
Apparatus Type	00 - Other apparatus/resource							
Personnel 1	230491 - Arias, Julio							

Personnel Action Taken 1: 86 - Investigate

230166 - Peeler, Rodney

Position: CAPT

Page 7 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

Apparatus - 18702				
	Position: INSP			
	Personnel Action Taken 1: 80 - Information, investigation & enforcement, other			

Authority							
Reported By	230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J						
	06:10:07 Sunday, April 5, 2020						
Officer In Charge	230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J						
	06:10:08 Sunday, April 5, 2020						
Reviewer	230419 - May, Gregory						
	11:20:11 Tuesday, April 7, 2020						

Narrative Name	S29
Narrative Type	Company
Narrative Date	04:08:15 Sunday, April 5, 2020
Author	230731 - Serio, Vincent
Author Rank	D/E
Author Assignment	1
Narrative Text	S29 cancelled en-route for the initial alarm. S29 was later added to provide apparatus. S29
	was later cleared by command and went avaiable.
Narrativa Nama	F2

Narratives

Narrative Name	E2
Narrative Type	Company

Narrative Date 05:52:36 Sunday, April 5, 2020

Author 230166 - Peeler, Rodney

Author Rank CAPT
Author Assignment 1

Narrative Text E2 responded for a church on fire with a delay due to forgeting to hit the arrival buttton.

We assissted looking for fire extension which there was none. Secondary search and

overhaul. E2 was cleared and returned to service.

Narrative Name L2
Narrative Type Incident

Narrative Date 05:54:51 Sunday, April 5, 2020 Author 230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J

Author Rank CAPT
Author Assignment 1

Narrative Text

L2 responded to topic address as a single unit for a fire alarm activation. L2 arrived on scene to a church and investigate. While approaching the main entrance L2 crew saw a homless person wearing dark cloths with a large luggage and a white pillow leaving the scene. The homless person saw us and began running away, L2 then saw fire in the lobby area. L2 advised firecom to start a full response and advised FTLPD of the suspect running away. L2 went to Tac bravo, established command and was able to make entry through a side door on the south side. L2 was able to extinuish the lobby fire and then saw there was another fire inside the main church at the altar. L2 extinguish the altar fire and continued searching for other possible fires. L2 performed a primary search as we were locating other fires. L2 located a third fire on another altar in a small chapel within the church. The third fire was extinguished and L2 searched the remainder of the church and no further fires were found. BC2 arrived on scene and took over command, E2 assisted L2 with a secondary search and overhaul. Once fire was declared out, ventilation was done. There

Page 8 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

Narratives

was no power to the building due to the possible arsonist had shut down the power from the outside of the building. Fire investigator from FTLFD and FTLPD arrived on scene, all inforantion was passed on and L2 remained on scene assisting with ventilation. L2 cleared the scene and investigators remained there for their investigation.

Delay due to initial code one response and arrival button was hit with a delay.

Narrative Name E8
Narrative Type Company

Narrative Date 06:17:19 Sunday, April 5, 2020 Author 230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J

Author Rank CAPT
Author Assignment 1

Narrative Text cancelled en-route per BC2.

Narrative Name L49
Narrative Type Company

Narrative Date 06:17:48 Sunday, April 5, 2020

Author 230428 - Wright, Scott

Author Rank CAPT
Author Assignment 1

Narrative Text L49 was canceled enroute.

Narrative Name R2
Narrative Type Company

Narrative Date 06:17:57 Sunday, April 5, 2020 Author 230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J

Author Rank CAPT
Author Assignment 1

Narrative Text cancelled en-route per BC2.

Narrative Name E29
Narrative Type Company

Narrative Date 06:18:08 Sunday, April 5, 2020 Author 230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J

Author Rank CAPT
Author Assignment 1

Narrative Text cancelled en-route per BC2.

Narrative Name E13
Narrative Type Company

Narrative Date 06:18:25 Sunday, April 5, 2020 Author 230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J

Author Rank CAPT
Author Assignment 1

Narrative Text cancelled en-route per BC2.

Narrative Name BC13
Narrative Type Company

Narrative Date 06:18:35 Sunday, April 5, 2020 Author 230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J

Author Rank CAPT
Author Assignment 1

Narrative Text cancelled en-route per BC2.

Page 9 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

Incident Report 2020-0820013064-000

Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08 Number of Pages: 10

Narratives								
Narrative Name	AC2							
Narrative Type	Company							
Narrative Date 06:18:43 Sunday, April 5, 2020								
Author	230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J							
Author Rank CAPT								
Author Assignment	1							
Narrative Text	cancelled en-route per BC2.							
Narrative Name	BC2							
Narrative Type	Company							
Narrative Date	06:20:31 Sunday, April 5, 2020							
Author	230657 - Suarez-Benejam, Ignacio J							
Author Rank	CAPT							
Author Assignment	1							
Narrative Text	BC2 was initailay cancelled for a fire alarm activation, single unit response. Upon L2							
	arrival, they advised they had multiple small fire set of inside the church by a possible							
	arsonist. BC2 arrived on scene and assumed command to a church with three small fires							
	set off. BC2 cancelled all incoming units and kept E2, L2 and S29 on scene. BC2							
	terminated comand and L2 remained on scenen awaiting for fire investigator.							
Narrative Name	I8702							
Narrative Type	Other							
Narrative Date	09:20:00 Monday, April 6, 2020							
Author	230491 - Arias, Julio							
Author Rank	INSP							
Author Assignment	3							
Narrative Text	I responded to the topic address to conduct a fire investigation. See the investigative case							
	file for more information.							

End of Report

Page 10 of 10 Printed: 06/23/2020 09:18:08

☐ COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

SHADED FIELDS MUST BE ANSWERED IF DEFENDANT NOT IN CUSTODY

△ ARREST FORM OBTS#

BROWARD COUNTY ARREST # 20-01330

Filing Agency FT LA	.UDERDA	LE PD		ise Report <u>4-2004-(</u>	057798	Local D#		. JEDLE		FBI.		SS#			
Defendant's Last Name			First	==				Alias/Street Name Citizenship							
Race		BRADLEY RICH				ARD Age	Тров	I Bi	Birth Place						
W	M	6'00	200	BUD	BU		50	12/12/		MARYL	ANT				
Permanent Ad		DY176							So	ears, Marks, TT		-			
Residence T	VDB: (1) C	<u>RING I</u>	(2) County	<i>RD, ОИ</i> Local	<u>'INGS M</u> Address: a	ILLS, MD	21117-	4333	 PI:	ace of Employment				Leng	vth.
	(3) FI		(4) Out of Sta	ite		501 GREE			EY	(reug	jtri
How long defe	ndant in	Brea	thalyser By	/CCN	Reading	Place of A		LS, MD	- / Di	ate/Time Arrested	Arres	sting Office	r(s) CCI		
Broward Coun				_		1021 E LA	S OLAS	BL1/D		04/05/2020 03:36		AMPARE			EJ.
Officer Injured	:Y□ N[- 1	Zone 3481		Shift FL01	Trans. Unit 6601	$\perp \mathcal{U}$	- 1010)		nsporting Officer/CCN LAMPARELLI	Pic	Pick-up Time Time Arrived/BS6			
TYPE / A	CTIVITY:	Type: N-N/A		E-Heroin H-Hallucin		P-Paraphernalia Equipment	Add N-N	ity:	T-Traffic A-Smug		ate	Indicati		YN	
∥ ,		A-Ampl B-Barbi	hetamine iturate	M-Marijua O-Opium/i		S-Synthetic U-Unknown		ssess	D-Delive	BIO (Influence fluence		
	-	C-Coca				Z-Other	B-Bu		E-Use	Z-Other		Drug III	ildelice		
Atta	ob.	Defen	dant's Vel	ilcle Maki			Type:		Year:	Golbi;	VIN#				
Defend		Veh	icle Towed	To:		en la liche Generalen in Francis vo		annemanten delam							
Pho										ac i	Vije	dentifiers	or rema		
Name of victim			act legal nan	ne and state	of incorpora		nnaw.	00 DI 120	FORM						
NABHAN,										LAUDERDALE, FL 3331) 488-2	;	:
LAMPARE	LLI, DAN	TELLE					BROWA.	RD BLVD	FORT I	LAUDERDALE, FL 3331		(954) 828-5	700	
pour Cal		(a) 6 DEI (ffenses Ch					WC# / Citation # (if app	icable)	FSc	r Capias	:/Warrar	ut #
42			<u>ER-OBSTR</u> NST PERSO			REAT PUBLI	C SERVA	VT OR FA					843 838.02		
101						ALFWAY 110		.1 2017					030.0 <u>4</u> 2004040		
1	ACTI	E IVARR	ANT NO B	OND MON	EY LAUNI	DERÌNG							<u> 2004040</u>	32170 <u>A</u>	
						Pro	hahle C	ause Affi	davit		***				
Before me this	s date pers	onally at	opeared .	<i>LAMPAR</i>	ELLI. DA	in in meetin in the life					t duly eur	ora donas	an and a		
	•		_					UDERDA	LE. FL		t duly Svv	om depose		-	
the above nan	ned defend	lant com	mitted the	above offe	nses charg	ed and the fa	cts showi	ng probabl	cause t	33301 to believe the same are as f	ollows:		(GIIII	e locatio	on)
										R in reference					
fire. V	While	on m	y peri	meter	point	t, I obs	serve	d a wh	ite 1	male matching	the d	escri	ption	of	
11	LO for	the	possi	ble s	ubject	t of the	e fir	e.							
# The sub	niect	Was (detain	ed by	- KO 04	ffi.core	a+ 1	101 E	T 7 0 /	OLAS BLVD in re		ь	- 41		
invest	igatio	n. W	hen as	ked.	the si	ibiect i	dent	ified	himed himed	elf as "Rahula	weig	hee to	o tne	≘ -11 4.11	
_ 1	-9			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	0110 00	. بادعارس	- CCII C	11160	HTHIS	err as Manura		* Con			
Under penaltic	es of perju	decla	are that I ha	ve read th	c foregoing	g and that the	facts sta	ed therein	are true a	and correct to the best of m	y knowled	dge and be	lief.		
M	111		141	21		LAMPAREL.	LI, DAN	IELLE J.	(1966)				Patrol		
Officer/Affiant	t's Signatu	re Z		$ \mathcal{U}_{\mathcal{U}}$	266	Officer's Nan	ne/CCN				Officer's	Division			
STATE OF F	LORIDA BROMAE	מא			TYP -										
•	•				΄ (4		2020					
Sworn to (or a			indea detai (<i>RELLI</i> ,					<u>April</u>		, <u>2020</u> (year),					
υ ₁	N		- CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	7	<i>JEL </i>	(IIAIIIE AII	u iiile), W	no is perso	пану кио	wn to me or has produced					
as identification.															
Notary Public, D	Deputy Clerk	of the Ca	urt, or Assist	ant State A	tornev					fle/Rank and CCN					
A. C.	المان والمان المنت	TX 101		well /	y				11	HEATAIN AND CON					
Drint Tune 220	C =	011		and Product		-									
Print, Type or S	•		vame of Not	ary Public						(SEAL)					
Seventeenth of Broward Court		CUIT	•			FIDOT A	00000								
	ntv					FIRS I A	PPEAKA	NCE/ARRE	ST FOR	М			Orig -	Court	
State of Florid	•		(SHOt!!	D ADDITIO	NAL SBACE					M FFIDAVIT CONTINUATION (BS			2nd -		

☐ COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION

☑ ARREST FORM

ARREST # 20-01330					OBTS#			
Filing Agency Offense Report FT LAUDERDALE PD 34-2004-05				Loca Da EDLE		FB	S5#	
Defendant's Last Name			First	Middle SUF	l Ali	as/Street Name	Citizenship	
WRIGHT				LEY RICHARD				
	(if corporation, exact leg da/ft.lauderdale	gal name and state of	incorpora	ition):				
, , , , , , ,						······································		
Count #		Offe	nses Ch	arged	·	WC# / Citation # (if applicable	FS or Capias/Warrant #	
							, i o or capital startain #	
* * * SFF PAG						1 * * *		
		_		SLL 171	UL	<u> </u>	 	
				Probable Gallse	Affidayit			
Before me this	date personally appea	ared <i>LAMPARE</i>	LLI, D	4NIELLE J. (1966)		who being first dul	sworn deposes and says that on	
<u>5</u> _ day of	, (year)	2020 at	333 TA	ARPON DR, FORT LAUDER	DALE, FL	33301	(adam landinu)	
						to believe the same are as follow	vs:	
I asked	the male se	everal time	es if	f this was his n	ame, ho	owever, he provid	ed that this was	
the name	given to h	nim based o	on re	eligious beliefs	. A fir	nger-print scan b	y Ofc. E.	
Ershowsk	y #1989 of	the subject	ct wa	is conducted and	revea.	led that the subj	ect`s name was	
pragreA	Kichard Wri	gnt, see i	ner s	supplement for f	urther.	•		
Upon a F	TIPD TTY che	eck it was	e res	realed that Brad	lor bac	two possible wa		
Virgina-	· Full Extra	dition. T	he wa	errants were late	rey nas	irmed by FLPD TT	rants out of	
that Vir	gina would	be extrad	itino	r. The warrants	ere in	reference to case	and contitued	
20040403	32170A; 1 cc	ount MONEY	LAUN	NDERING and 1 con	int WAI	LK AWAY FROM HALF	HOUSE.	
							1100011	
While wa	iting for E	LPD TTY to	o cor	firm the warran	ts, the	defendant becam	e extremely	
combativ	re towards o	fficers. I	Defer	dant stated tha	t he wo	ould "begin to do	yoga and take my	
firearm out of the holster and shoot officers on scene". Defendant also stated to								
Officer	Nabhan #191	1 that he	was	going to "come 1	oack ar	nd get him (offic	er)."	
Addition	ally, defer	dant state	ed to	Officer Nabhan	"I`m ç	joing to watch the	e light drain out	
or your	eyes, up cl	ose and pe	ersor	al." Defendant	also be	gan kicking and	lisobeying	
Tawrur c	commands to	Comply. In	t sho	ould be noted that	at as f	he defendant bec	ame combative, he	
838 021-	rained with	CYINGM DE	BEOM	CORRUPT BY THRE	t was s	subsequently char	ged 2 counts of	
050.021	OD CRIMES A	GAINSI PER	ZOOM.	CORRUPT BY THREE	AT PUBI	IC SERVANT.		
Defendan	t was TOT E	SO MAIN J	AIL.					
Body wor	n cameras c	aptured th	nis i	ncident.				
	1							
I sweap the above	refate branger correct	and true to the bes	atol my l	knowledge and belief.				
Survey like		1 14	(nb)-	LAMPARELLI, DANIE Officer's Name/CCN	LLE J. (Patrol	
STATE OF FLOA	DIDA	~ / W		Officer's Name/CCN		Office	r's Division	
COUNTY OF BE								
Sworn to (or affir	med) and subscribed		5	day of <i>Apri</i>	<u>l</u> .	2020 (year),		
by OFFICER LAMPARELLA DANIELLE J. (name and title), who is personally known to me or has produced								
	_/\<	#	_)			as identification.		
PATROL 1983								
Notary Public Dep	uty Clerk of the Court, or	Assistant State Attorn	164		Tit	e/Rank and CCN		
	FC TORR	ES						
Print, Type or Stam	p Commissioned Name	of Notary Public			1	(SEAL)		

Seventeenth Judicial Circuit

Broward County State of Florida

BSO DB-#2a (Revised 05/00)

FIRST APPEARANCE/ARREST FORM

Orig - Court 2nd - State Attorney 3rd - Filling Agency 4th - Arresting Agency

COURT COPY

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT OF THE 17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, Plaintiff	AGENCY: FT LAUDERDALE PD
vs.	AGENCY CASE NO.: 34-2004-057798
WRIGHT, BRADLEY RICHARD	
Defendant	
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION	WITHIN COURT FILING
Pursuant to Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.420(d)(2), I here	eby certify:
That I am filing a Probable Cause Affidavit that contains confide in Rule 2.420(d)(1)(B) and that the confidential information is contain	ential information as described ned within this document.
Indicate the applicable confidentiality provision(s) below from F specify the location within the document on the space provided	Rule 2.420(d)(1)(B) and l:
Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card (2)(a)-(e), Fla. Stat. (Unless redaction is requested pursuant to 119 exempt only as of January 1, 2011).	numbers§ 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), 0.0714(2), this information is
Stat. Victim's address in domestic violence action on petitioner's re	equest≶ 741.30(3)(b), Fla.
Information identifying victims of sexual offenses, including of \$119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h), Fla. Stat.	child sexual abuse.
Information which reveals the identity of the victim of the crir \$\infty\$ 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h), Fla. Stat.	ne of child abuse.
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy hereof has been furnished to the Broward Sheriff's Office this 5th day of April, 2020.	the Clerk of Court, through

Officer Name: LAMPARELLI, DANIELLE J. (1966)

Officer Signature;